
 

 

 
 
Notice of public meeting of  

Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Douglas (Chair), Healey (Vice-Chair), King, 

Hodgson, Watson, Steward and Orrell 
 

Date: Tuesday, 11 September 2012 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal, 

prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have in 
the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 12) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 

2012. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering 
is 5.00pm on Monday 10 September 2012.  Members of the 
public can speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of 
the committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
 
 



 

 

4. Quarter 1 Finance and Performance Update 
for Environmental Services and Public 
Protection   

(Pages 13 - 20) 

 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on financial 
performance, service plan improvement actions and performance 
measures for Environmental Services and Public Protection. 
 

5. Draft Hate Crime Strategy   (Pages 21 - 36) 
 To consider the draft Hate Crime Strategy and the Embracing 

Diversity Work Plan. 
 

6. CCTV Task Group    
 To receive a verbal update from the CCTV Task Group. 

 
7. Animal Health Long Term Proposals    
 To receive a verbal update on ongoing work in respect of animal 

health. 
 

8. Work Plan   (Pages 37 - 38) 
 Members are asked to consider the committee’s work plan. 

 
9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@yor
[...]
e-
by or a sign language interpreter then please let us know.  Contact 
the Democracy Officer whose name and contact details are given 
on the order of business for the meeting. 
 
Every effort will also be made to make information available in 
another language, either by providing translated information or an 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



interpreter providing sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone 
York (01904) 551550 for this service. 

 
 
Holding the Cabinet to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Cabinet (39 out 
of 47).  Any 3 non-Cabinet councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of 
business following a Cabinet meeting or publication of a Cabinet 
Member decision. A specially convened Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Committee (CSMC) will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Cabinet meeting, where a 
final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
appointed by the Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 17 JULY 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS DOUGLAS (CHAIR), HEALEY 
(VICE-CHAIR), BARNES, KING, STEWARD, 
WATSON AND RUNCIMAN (SUBSTITUTE FOR 
COUNCILLOR ORRELL) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR ORRELL 

 
7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in the business on the agenda.  None 
were declared. 
 
 

8. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of 27 June 

2012 be confirmed and signed by the Chair as 
a correct record. 

 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from 

the meeting during consideration of agenda 
item 9 - the Joint Strategic Intelligence 
Assessment (JSIA) on the grounds that the 
JSIA is a Police restricted document that 
contains data and information which can only 
be shared under Section 115 of the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998 between responsible 
authorities defined within that Act.   

 
It was noted that none of the paragraphs under Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act applied, but that the document was a 
Police document and therefore not within the gift of the Local 
Authority to share in the public domain. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



10. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

11. ANIMAL ENFORCEMENT REVIEW  
 
A briefing note was tabled which provided an overview of the 
work of the Animal Health Team and issues in respect of 
dealing with tethered horses. [A copy of the briefing note is 
attached to the on-line agenda papers for this meeting]. 
 
Discussion took place around the following issues: 
 
(i) Stray Dogs 

In response to questions raised by Members, officers 
clarified that during the week officers would go out and 
collect a stray dog once this was reported.  There was, 
however, no out of hours collection service during the 
evening or at weekends, although stray dogs could be 
taken to the kennels.  Details were given of the collection 
fees, which included a statutory fee of £25 in addition to a 
£25 admin fee.   The kennel costs were around £9 per 
day.  Officers also explained about the efforts that were 
made to re-house stray dogs when they were not 
collected, usually through the RSPCA or the Dogs Trust.   

 
(ii) Staffing 

Details were given of proposed changes to staffing.  
Currently there were four full-time equivalent posts and 
most of these officers covered the dog warden and the 
animal health service.  It was proposed that two officers 
would be part of the street environment team and be the 
designated dog warden service.  One officer would be part 
of the trading standards team and be responsible for 
issues in respect of animal health.   The reduction in 
staffing for this function reflected the fact that there had 
been an increase in self-regulation in this area. 
 

(iii) Horses on City of York Council Land – New Project 
An update was given on a new project, headed by the 
Assistant Director of Housing and Community Safety, 
which sought to find a long term solution to the problem of 
horses on CYC land.   Members were informed that there 
were between 150 and 200 tethered horses within the city.  

Page 4



There had not previously been a co-ordinated approach to 
this issue.  The new project had three main strands: 
 

• Obtaining land where horses could be kept as an 
alternative to the roadside/private land.   This may 
be council owned land but officers were also in 
discussion with the National Farmers Union to 
identify land that could be considered.  The legal 
implications of putting such an arrangement in place 
were also being considered.  The likelihood was that 
there would be a charge made for using the land. 

 
• Where it was possible to identify the owner of a 
horse that was tethered on the roadside, owners 
would be encouraged to move their horses to the 
site. 

 
• If the horse was not moved, enforcement action 
might be taken depending on the circumstances.  
Possible options would include, engaging with the 
RSPCA or appointing a contractor to act on the 
council’s behalf. 

 
Officers stated that they were mindful that horse ownership was 
part of traveller culture and the horses were generally well cared 
for.  The council had, however, had some success in working 
with travellers and encouraging them to reduce the number of 
horses that they owned. Members stated that they would 
welcome evidence as to how this was being achieved and 
statistics on the number and type of incidents that were being 
reported. 
 
Members were informed that it was important that an 
appropriate enforcement policy was agreed and put in place.  It 
was, however, noted that there were resource implications when 
enforcement action was taken. 
 
Clarification was sought as to whether the council was making 
full use of the legislation that was available to support 
enforcement.  Officers explained the procedures involved.  In 
response to questions from Members, officers confirmed that 
they concentrated resources on the areas of the city where the 
horses were causing most concern.   
 

Page 5



Members stated that they would welcome the opportunity to 
comment on the new policy prior to it being considered by the 
Cabinet Member. 
 
RESOLVED: That, at the next meeting, consideration be 

given to the draft policy on Horses on City of 
York Council Land and statistics on the 
number and type of incidents that were being 
reported. 

 
REASON: To enable the committee to decide whether 

they would wish to carry out a scrutiny review 
on this topic. 

 
 
Action Required  
1.  Arrange for draft policy to be made available for 
consideration at committee meeting on 11 September   
 

 
SW  

 
12. WORK PLAN AND  SUGGESTED REMIT FOR DOMESTIC RECYCLING 

TASK GROUP SCRUTINY REVIEW  
 
Members were asked to consider the committee’s work plan, 
including further consideration of proposed scrutiny reviews. 
 
(i) Domestic Recycling Task Group 

 
Members were asked to agree a remit for the Domestic 
Recycling Task Group scrutiny review.  A suggested remit 
for the review was tabled at the meeting [a copy has been 
attached to the on-line agenda papers]. 

 
Members of the task group reported on the meeting that 
they had held with officers.  Details were given of the 
proposed remit, including gathering evidence from other 
local authorities and the Local Government Association 
Waste Group. 

 
A briefing note on the Waste Management and 
Minimisation Strategy 2012-15 was also tabled [a copy 
has been attached to the on-line agenda papers]. 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



(ii) CCTV 
 

Further consideration was given to the work that the 
CCTV Monitoring Task Group would carry out prior to the 
relocation of the service to West Offices.  It was agreed 
that, before carrying out a visit to the control room, the 
Task Group would meet with officers to discuss issues 
including the arrangements that would be in place in the 
new offices and how the Network Management Team 
worked with the Police. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the proposed remit for the 

Domestic Waste Recycling 
Scrutiny Topic be approved. 

 
(ii) That the Committee’s work plan be 

updated to reflect the above. 
 

REASONS: (i) To progress work on the review. 
 

(ii) To ensure that the committee has 
a planned programme of work in 
place. 

 
 

13. ATTENDANCE OF THE SAFER YORK PARTNERSHIP AND NORTH 
YORKSHIRE POLICE TO DISCUSS CRIME AND DISORDER ISSUES  
 
Superintendent Lisa Winward, York Safer Neighbourhood 
Commander,  was in attendance to discuss crime and disorder 
issues. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the following issues, which had 
previously been put forward by the committee or identified at the 
Scrutiny Work Planning Event that had taken place in May 
2012: 
 
101 non-emergency police telephone number   

 
This issue had been raised as a possible scrutiny topic by 
Councillor Hodgson.  Superintendant Winward explained that 
the introduction of the 101 number was a national initiative.  
Concerns were also expressed regarding the introduction by 
North Yorkshire Police of an automated telephone answer 
service. Members were informed that this arrangement was 
anticipated to save £1m in staffing costs over a four-year period. 

Page 7



Superintendant Winward stated that Jane Larkin – Force 
Control Room Manager, had offered to meet with the committee 
to discuss these issues should they so wish.  A visit to the 
control room could also be arranged if required.  
 
Members commented that the new arrangements had not yet 
had time to become embedded and hence it would not be 
appropriate for the committee to carry out a scrutiny review at 
this stage.  It would, however, be useful to raise awareness of 
the non-emergency telephone number and suggested that an 
article be included in a future publication of “Your Voice”. 
 
Fear of Crime 
 
Councillor Douglas had suggested that consideration could be 
given to a scrutiny review on addressing the fear of crime.  It 
was agreed that the Chair would meet with Superintendant 
Winward to discuss this issue and would report back to the 
committee. 
 
Addressing Hate Crime 
 
Councillor Jeffries had suggested that a scrutiny review be 
carried out on the reporting systems in place in respect of hate 
crime across the city.  Members noted that work on a CYC Hate 
Crime Strategy was currently ongoing and was due to be 
presented to Cabinet in September.  Members requested that 
they had an opportunity to consider and comment on the draft 
strategy at their next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That Councillor Hodgson be offered the 

opportunity to meet with the Force 
Control Room Manager to discuss any 
concerns he may have regarding the 101 
number and the automated response 
service. 

 
(ii) That Members recommend that an 

article be included in “Your Voice” to 
raise awareness of the 101 non-
emergency telephone number and the 
circumstances in which it should be 
used. 

 

Page 8



(iii) That the Chair meet with Superintendant 
Winward to discuss the issue of fear of 
crime. 

 
(iv) That, at the next meeting, consideration 

be given to the draft Hate Crime 
Strategy. 

 
REASON: To ensure that issues identified as possible 

topics for scrutiny review were given full 
consideration. 

 
 

14. SAFER YORK PARTNERSHIP BI-ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Members had received the Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual 
Performance Report.   
 
Members were pleased to note that total crime in York had 
dropped by 10% (1623 crimes) in 2011-12 compared to 2010-11 
and the statistics for the previous two months indicated that the 
number of incidents was continuing to fall. 
 
The Chair informed the committee of her involvement in the 
Shop Watch Scheme that had been set up on Burton Stone 
Lane. 
 
Officers were asked about the effectiveness of the cold calling 
control zones.  Officers explained how the system worked and 
stated that many residents, particularly the elderly, were 
reassured by having such a scheme in place.  The number of 
distraction burglaries in York was low. 
 
Officers were asked if there was evidence to demonstrate that 
the “20’s Plenty” initiative reduced the number of road traffic 
accidents.  They stated that unless this was implemented along 
with other traffic calming measures there was no evidence that it 
reduced the number of incidents.  It was not enforced by the 
police.  Members requested that in future bi-annual reports, 
more detailed information be provided to them regarding road 
traffic incidents. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Safer York Partnership Bi- 
    Annual Performance report be noted. 
 

Page 9



(ii) That future reports contain more detailed 
statistics on road safety incidents1. 

 
REASON:   To ensure that the committee is kept 

informed of the performance of the Safer 
York Partnership. 

 
Action Required  
1.  Include statistics on road traffic in future bi-annual reports  
 

 
IC  

 
15. SAFER YORK PARTNERSHIP REPORT ON THE COMMUNITY SAFETY 

PLAN AND THE JOINT STRATEGIC INTELLIGENCE ASSESSMENT 
2012  
 
Members were asked to consider a refreshed Community 
Safety Plan which responded to new legislative requirements 
and good practice.  The Plan was based on the priorities agreed 
at the first Crime Summit hosted by the Cabinet Member for 
Crime and Community Safety in April 2012, and the 2011-12 
Joint Strategic Intelligence Assessment (JSIA).  The JSIA 
focussed on key progress, changes and wider developments 
affecting the community safety and policing landscape at a local 
level. 
 
Members were asked to consider both documents ahead of 
them being considered by the new Police and Crime 
Commissioner later this year. 
 
Members were concerned to note the statistics on the number 
of secondary school children who had been sexually assaulted.  
They requested that further information be provided on this 
matter, including the provenance of the statistics. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Safer York Partnership Report  

on the Community Safety Plan and the 
Joint Strategic Intelligence Assessment 
2012 be noted. 

 
(ii) That further information be provided in 

respect of the statistics on sexual 
assaults on young people1. 

 
REASONS: (i) To ensure that the committee is aware of 

the contents of the Community Safety 
Plan and the JSIA. 

Page 10



 
(ii) To ensure that the committee is informed 

of crime data and can identify topics for 
possible scrutiny review. 

 
Action Required  
1.  Provide further information on sexual assaults on young 
people   
 

 
IC  

 
16. YEAR END FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE UPDATE FOR 

COMMUNITIES AND NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES, ENVIRONMENT 
SERVICES AND PUBLIC PROTECTION  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on 
financial performance, service plan improvement actions and 
performance measures for Environmental Services and Public 
Protection. 
 
At the request of Members, officers explained the savings target 
and outturn figures in respect of the fleet project. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the committee is informed on 

financial and performance issues. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.00 pm]. 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

   
 

   

 
Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

11th September 2012 
 

Report of the Director for Communities and Neighbourhoods, and the interim 
Director of City and Environmental Services 
Quarter 1 Finance and Performance update for Environmental 
Services and Public Protection 
 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on financial 
performance, service plan improvement actions and performance 
measures for Environmental Services and Public Protection.   

Financial Performance -Analysis  

 Finance – forecast outturn – Monitor 1 

2. The services that relate to Community and Safety Overview and 
Scrutiny committee cross two Directorates (City and Environmental 
Services and Communities and Neighbourhoods). Service Plan 
Variations which relate to services within this scrutiny are shown 
below: 

 Net  Variance 
 Budget Outturn  
 £'000 £'000 £'000 
CES Directorate (Extract)    
Highways, Waste and Fleet 15,201 16,307 +1,106 
CANS Directorate (Extract)    
Smarter York 2,308 2,361 +53 
Neighbourhood Management 1,532 1,532 0 
Street Environment 424 424 0 
Parking Services 1,891 2,021 +130 
Parks and Open Spaces 866 866 0 
Public Protection 210 82 -128 
Safer York Partnership 184 184 0 
CANS Directorate (Extract) 7,415 7,470 +55 
    
Total 22,616 23,777 +1,161 

  Note: ‘+’ indicates an increase in expenditure or shortfall in income 

   ‘-‘indicates a reduction in expenditure or increase in income 

Agenda Item 4Page 13



 

 
 

3. Details of the main variations by service plan are detailed in the 
following paragraphs. 

Highways, Waste and Fleet (£+1,106k) 
 

4. A number of pressures exist across the Highways, Waste & Fleet 
service. Savings proposals are being developed to deliver these but in 
the meantime there is a shortfall in Commercial Waste income 
(£402k). Savings identified for 2012/13 around changes to terms and 
conditions, increases in productivity, waste round rationalisation, 
Household Waste Recycling Centre policy and garden waste 
collections are yet to be delivered (£164k),as well as unachieved 
directorate wide savings from 2011/12 that have been allocated to 
Assistant Director areas. (£320k). 
 

5. A two year programme of transformation has been identified to deliver 
the Directorate’s savings but some of these will not take effect until 
2014/15 and in the meantime compensatory one off savings will need 
to be identified. 

 
Communities and Neighbourhoods (£+55k) 

6. There is a forecast overspend of £130k within Parking Services due 
primarily to a shortfall of income from Penalty Charge Notices. 

7. There is currently a forecast overspend on Smarter York due to lower 
than budgeted income levels at the public conveniences as well as 
one off redundancy costs 

8. The services within public protection are forecast to underspend 
primarily due to increases in income notably Registrars (£22k) and 
Bereavement Services (£70k). There is also a projected underspend 
of £36k within Environmental Health and Trading Standards due to 
holding staffing vacancies. 

Service Plan Actions and Performance Indicator Headlines  

9. With respect to the remit of this committee, performance measures 
and service improvement actions sit across both City and 
Environmental Services and Communities and Neighbourhoods. Both 
Directorates are implementing challenging service improvement plans 
Overall good progress is being made is achieving performance 
measures and service improvements. Headlines are identified under 
the appropriate theme of the Council Plan outlined below. 

Page 14



 

 

Protect the Environment  

Performance 
Indicator 

Date of 
latest 

2011/12 data 

Current 
Performance & 

Status 

Annual 
Target 

Comparator for 
Direction of 

Travel* 

Direction of 
Travel 

Waste 
COLI3: Missed 
bins per 100 
000 c
[...]
ravel 

COLI33: Streetlamps not working 
as planned Quarterly 0.77 <1% 0.89 ����    

BVPI215a. Average number of 
days taken to repair a street 
lighting fault. (SLA = 2 days) 

Quarterly 0.14 
days 

<2 
days 

0.49 
days ����    

COLI77a: Time taken to remove 
obscene graffiti Quarterly 0.73 2 days 0.97 ����    

COLI77b: Time taken to remove 
non-obscene graffiti Quarterly 1.14 4 days 1.04 ����    

 

Core Capabilities  

25. Public Protection and Bereavement Services have been reassessed 
against the government’s standard for Customer Services Excellence. 
The Registrars Service was newly awarded the Customer Services 
Excellence standard in June.  

Consultation 

26. This paper is an information report for Members and therefore no 
consultation has been undertaken regarding its contents. 

Corporate Priorities 

27. Reporting on Financial Performance and Service Improvement 
support the Corporate Theme of ‘Core Capabilities. 

 

Page 18



 

 

 

Implications 

• Financial - Considered as part of this report 

• Human Resources (HR) - N/A 

• Equalities - N/A 

• Legal - N/A 

• Crime and Disorder - N/A 

• Information Technology (IT) - N/A 

• Property - N/A 

• Risk Management - N/A 

 
Conclusion  

28. This report has provided an update on quarter 1 performance.  

Recommendations  

29. The Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the financial and 
performance position of the portfolio. 

Reason: In accordance with budgetary and performance monitoring 
                        procedures. 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officers responsible for the report: 

 
Penny Hepworth  
Service Development Officer 
Tel: 551506 
 
Kath Bonfield 
Senior Management 
Information 
Officer 
Tel: 554546 
 
Patrick Looker 
Finance Manager 
Tel: 551633 

 
Sally Burns 
Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods and 
Neil Taylor Interim Director City and Environment 
Services  
 
 

Report Approved üüüü Date 29th August 2012  
    

 

Page 19



Page 20

This pa
[...]
nimal Related Enforcement Topic  

17 July 2012 
 

1.    Animal Enforcement Review - Review remit to be agreed (Matthew Boxall) 
2.    Workplan & Suggested Remit for Domestic Recycling Task Group Scrutiny Review  
3.    Attendance of SYP & NYP to discuss Crime & Disorder Issues  
4.    Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual Performance Report  (Ian Cunningham) 
5.    SYP Report on CSP Plan & Joint Strategic Intelligence Assessment (Ian Cunningham) 
6.    CYC Year End Financial & Performance Monitoring Report (Patrick Looker) 

11 Sept 2012 1.   CYC First Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report (Patrick Looker) 
2.   Draft Hate Crime Strategy - Consultation (Steve Waddington) 
3.   Animal Health Long Term Proposals - Verbal update on ongoing work (Steve Waddington) 
4.   Verbal Update from CCTV Task Group 
5.   Workplan  

13 Nov 2012   1.  Domestic Recycling Task Group Scrutiny Review Interim Report 
2.   Animal Enforcement – Draft Long Term Proposals – Consultation (Steve Waddington) 
3.   Workplan 

15 January 2013 1.   CYC Second Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
2.   Domestic Recycling Task Group Scrutiny Review Final Report 
3.   SYP Bi-Annual Performance Report  (Attendance of SYP & NYP) 
4.   Workplan 

12 March 2013 1.   CYC Third Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report  
2.   CCTV Monitoring Group – Update Report 
3.   Workplan 

23 April 2013 1.   Attendance of Cabinet Members for Crime & Community Safety and Communities and 
Neighbourhood Services –Re outcomes from priorities for 2012/13 & new priorities for 2013/14 

2.   Draft Workplan for 2013/14 – Discussion re Possible Topics for Scrutiny Review in coming 
Municipal Year  

A
genda Item

 8
P

age 37



P
age 38

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Quarter 1 Finance and Performance Update for Environmental Services and Public Protection
	5 Draft Hate Crime Strategy
	Embracing Diversity Work Plan

	8 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 11 SEPTEMBER 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HEALEY (VICE-CHAIR IN THE 
CHAIR), HODGSON, WATSON, STEWARD, 
BURTON (SUBSTITUTE FOR COUNCILLOR KING) 
AND RUNCIMAN (SUBSTITUTE FOR 
COUNCILLOR ORRELL) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS DOUGLAS, KING AND ORRELL 

 
17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare any personal, prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests they may have in the business 
on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

18. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of 17 July 

2012 be confirmed and signed by the Chair as 
a correct record. 

 
 

19. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION/OTHER SPEAKERS  
 
Councillor Jeffries had registered to speak at the meeting on the 
draft Hate Crime Strategy but was not present. 
 
 

20. QUARTER 1 FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE UPDATE FOR 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES AND PUBLIC PROTECTION  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on 
financial performance, service plan improvement actions and 
performance measures for Environmental Services and Public 
Protection. 
 
Members noted the action that was being taken to address the 
£1.2m overspend predicted for the portfolio.  Members 
questioned officers on the following issues: 
 

• The underachievement of income generation from the 
commercial waste service.  It was noted that although 



income targets were not being achieved, the service did 
generate a profit and there were other benefits to the city 
in terms of collection times.  The targets that had been set 
appeared to have been too high and reflected what could 
have been achieved some years ago.  Since that time 
there had been increased competition and the council’s 
share of the market had reduced.  A number of retailers 
now had national agreements in respect of waste 
collection. 

• The shortfall in income from Penalty Charge Notices.  
Officers confirmed that a number of factors were being 
considered, including the impact of the pay by card 
initiative and issues in respect of productivity. 

• The lower than budgeted income levels at the public 
conveniences and the reasons why some of these 
facilities were staffed and others were not.  It was noted 
that a review was currently taking place regarding public 
conveniences. 

 
RESOLVED: That the financial and performance position of 

the portfolio be noted. 
 
REASON: In accordance with budgetary and 

performance monitoring procedures. 
 
 

21. DRAFT HATE CRIME STRATEGY  
 
Members considered the draft Hate Crime Strategy and the 
Embracing Diversity Work Plan.  
 
Members noted that although the number of reported hate 
crimes in York was low, they had a significant impact on the 
victims.  Consultation on the draft strategy had taken place with 
communities of interest and the Equality Advisory Group.  A 
detailed operational plan was to be drawn up which would set 
out individual outcomes and the associated resources.  
Progress on the implementation of the plan would be reported to 
the Equality Advisory Group on an exceptions basis. 
 
Members stressed the importance of ensuring that schools were 
involved in implementing the plan.  They also agreed on the 
need to ensure that effective arrangements were in place so 
that victims were not deterred from reporting such incidents.  
 



Members expressed their support of the strategy and the work 
plan. 
 
RESOLVED: That the draft Hate Crime Strategy and the 

Embracing Diversity Work Plan be endorsed. 
 
REASON: To ensure that appropriate arrangements are 

in place to tackle issues in respect of hate 
crime. 

 
 

22. CCTV TASK GROUP  
 
Councillor Steward gave a verbal update on the work of the 
CCTV Task Group.  He explained that the group had met with 
officers to find out more about the proposed changes to CCTV 
monitoring when the move took place to West Offices.   
 
The task group had noted: 

• The use of CCTV for traffic management.  It was noted 
that there were, however, other mechanisms in place for 
monitoring traffic flow including the use of sensors. 

• The retrospective use of CCTV – some of the coverage 
was recorded but not monitored.  The footage was 
retained for a month and the Police contacted the CCTV 
control room if they were seeking CCTV footage of an 
incident that had taken place.  

• Schools were able to use whichever CCTV provider met 
their needs. 

• Planned improvements to the system meant that there 
would be opportunities in the future to offer services to the 
business community. 

 
Some Members suggested that, in view of the developments in 
technology, working practices in respect of CCTV should be 
reviewed to ensure that they were effective. This should include 
looking at how traffic management mechanisms were being 
used and consideration as to how the council worked with the 
Police and other partners to ensure that the service provided 
was appropriate and cost effective. 
 
RESOLVED: That once the move to West Offices has taken 

place, further consideration be given as to 
whether a review of issues in respect of CCTV 
should take place. 



 
REASON: To enable the committee to make an informed 

decision once the new arrangements had 
been implemented. 

 
 

23. ANIMAL HEALTH LONG TERM PROPOSALS  
 
Members received a verbal update on ongoing work in respect 
of animal health. 
 
Officers explained that although it was intended that a draft 
policy on Horses on City of York Council Land would be 
presented at the meeting, unfortunately this had not proved 
possible.  Work was still ongoing to put together a number of 
strategies to address the issues that had been identified, 
including providing alternative grazing land, working with owners 
to reduce the number of horses and drafting a costed 
enforcement policy.  Officers had also looked at identifying best 
practice used by other authorities.  It was now intended that the 
policy would be presented to the Cabinet Member for 
consideration in November 2012. 
 
Officers clarified that the policy would refer only to horses as 
arrangements were already in place to deal with dogs and other 
stray animals.  Members requested that the policy make 
reference to this. 
 
Some concerns were expressed that, because the policy was 
not yet available, the committee would not have the opportunity 
to have an input prior to it being presented to the Cabinet 
Member for consideration.  Officers confirmed that they would 
ensure that committee members had the opportunity to do so.    
 
RESOLVED: That the draft policy on Horses on City of York 

Council Land be circulated to Community 
Safety Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
members prior to it being presented to the 
Cabinet Member1. 

 
REASON:  To enable the committee to have an input into 
    the policy. 
 
 
Action Required  
1.  Circulate draft policy   

 
SW  



 
24. WORK PLAN  

 
Members gave consideration to the committee’s work plan. 
 
Attention was drawn to an email that had been sent by the Chair 
seeking Members’ views as to whether it would be appropriate 
for the committee to consider issues in respect of emergency 
planning regarding surface flood water.  Officers updated 
Members on proposed changes to the legislation on flooding.  It 
was noted that a number of parish councils already had 
emergency plans in place and it was agreed that it would be 
useful if these could inform local plans.  Members agreed that it 
would be useful to receive a briefing on preparing communities 
for flooding resilience and the council’s duties. 
 
Members agreed that the Cabinet Member for Environmental 
Services should be invited to attend the next meeting to provide 
an update on the priorities and challenges for his portfolio. 
 
RESOLVED: That the committee’s work plan be updated to 

reflect the following: 
 

• Following items to be included on the 
agenda for the next meeting: 
- Briefing on “Preparing Communities 
for Flooding Resilience and the 
Council’s duties” 

- Update from Cabinet Member for  
Environmental Services 

 
• Item on CCTV Monitoring Group update 
report to be removed from agenda for 
meeting of 12 March 2013. 

 
REASON: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 
 
 
Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.40 pm]. 


